

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 7359 of 2020**

=====

PATEL HARDIK PRAVINBHAI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ASIM PANDYA FOR MR GAURAV VYAS(9855) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR JK SHAH APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 11/11/2020

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned Senior Counsel Shri Ashim Pandya for learned Advocate Shri Gaurav Vyas for the applicant and learned APP Shri J.K. Shah for the respondent – State.

Notice returnable on 17.12.2020. Learned APP Shri J.K. Shah waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent – State.

Learned Senior Counsel Shri Ashim Pandya presses into service an order passed in Special Criminal Application No.4687 of 2020 and submits that the accused having graver allegations than present applicant before this Court, has been granted protection by the Coordinate Bench of this Court and hence, same benefit may be extended to the present applicant.

In view of the same, till next date of hearing, present applicant shall not be arrested. However, investigation may continue, but the Investigating Officer shall not file charge-sheet without prior permission of this Court.

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)

SINDHU NAIR